
 

 
 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 

BOARD 
 

 
 
 
 

15 OCTOBER 2019 
10.00AM 

 
 

RICARDO CENTENARY INNOVATION CENTRE, SHOREHAM-BY-
SEA, WEST SUSSEX, BN43 5FG 

 
 

AGENDA



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Title: Greater Brighton 
Economic Board 

Date: 15 October 2019 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Ricardo Centenary 
Innovation Centre, 
Shoreham-by-Sea, West 
Sussex, BN43 5FG 

 Members: Councillors: Humphreys 
(Chair), Ash-Edwards, 
Lamb, Nicholson, 
Mac Cafferty, Parkin, Platts 
and Walsh 

 Business Partners:  

Alison Addy, Trevor Beattie, 
Prof. Debra Humphris, Nick 
Juba, Claire Mason, Dean 
Orgill, Henry Powell, Andrew 
Swayne and Prof. Adam 
Tickell 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 

       Public Seating                                                                       

Greater Brighton Economic Board 

 

Councillor 
Mac Cafferty 

BHCC 
 

Councillor 
Platts 
BHCC 

 

Geoff Raw 
CE- BHCC 

 

Councillor 
Ash-Edwards 

MSDC 
 

Kathryn Hall 
CE- MSDC 

 

Councillor 
Parkin 

ADC 
 

Councillor 
Nicholson 

LDC 
 

Robert Cottrill 
CE- LDC 

 

Councillor 
Lamb 

CBC 
 

Natalie 
Brahma-Pearl 

CE- CBC 
 

Councillor 
Walsh 

ADC 
 

Nigel Lynn 
CE- ADC 

 
 
 

 

Andrew 
Swayne 

A&W Business 
Partnership 

 
 

Dean Orgill 
B&H Business 

Partnership 
 
 

Claire Mason 
C2C LEP 

 
 

Henry Powell 
CWS Partnership 

 
 

Prof. 
Humphris 

Vice-Chancellor 
UoBtn 

 
 

Prof. Adam 
Tickell 

Vice-Chancellor 
UoSx 

 
 

Nick Juba 
FE Sussex 

 
 

Trevor Beattie 
SDNPA 

 
 

Alison Addy 
Gatwick Airport 

 

Alex Bailey 
 

CE- ADC/WBC 
 

Councillor 
Humphreys 

WBC 

 
 

Lawyer 
 
 

Secretary 
 

 
 

Nick Hibberd 
BHCC 

 
 

Andy Hill 
GBEB 

 

Clare 
Mulholland 

GBEB 
 

Max Woodford 
BHCC 

 
Martin Randall 

WBC/ADC 
 

Peter Sharp 
LDC 

 
 

Cath Goodall 
BEIS 

 
 

Clem Smith 
CBC 

 
 

Denise Vine 
ADC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jonathan 
Sharrock 

C2C 

 
Caroline Wood 

CWS BP 

 
 

Jo Havers 
UoB 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Alan Higgins 
ADC/WBC 

 
Andy Willems 

ADC/WBC 
 
 

Mark Healy 
MSDC 

 

           
          Press 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

10 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Members of the Board are unable to 
attend a meeting, a designated substitute for that Member may attend, 
speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  

 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 

interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a partner 
more than a majority of other people or businesses in the ward/s 
affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other interest. 

 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer or 
administrator preferably before the meeting. 
 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting when any of the 
following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is exempt 
from disclosure and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available from the Secretary 
to the Board. 

 

 

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 9 - 14 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2019  
 

12 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

13 GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD – ADMISSION OF NEW 
MEMBER TO THE BOARD 

15 - 28 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

14 GREATER BRIGHTON DIGITAL STRATEGY 29 - 54 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  
 

15 LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  

 Presentation  
 

16 GREATER BRIGHTON BUSINESS SURVEY 55 - 74 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  
 

17 PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 

75 - 108 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  
 

18 GREATER BRIGHTON ONE PUBLIC ESTATE PROGRAMME ANNUAL 
REPORT 

109 - 134 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Public Sector Property Group  
 
 
 
 

The Board actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its meetings and 
holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.   
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
www.moderngov.co.uk 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on disc, 
or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel (01273 291058, 
email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
 

Date of Publication - Monday, 7 October 2019 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 16 JULY 2019 

 
THE COUNTY GROUND, EATON ROAD, HOVE BN3 3AN 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors Humphreys (Chair) Ash-Edwards, Lamb, Nicholson, Mac Cafferty, 
Parkin, Platts and Walsh 
 
Business Partners: Alison Addy, Prof Humphris, Nick Juba, Dean Orgill, Henry Powell 
Andrew Swayne, Prof Tickell 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1 RATIFICATION OF CHAIR 
 
1.1 Alex Bailey read the following statement: 

 
“At its meeting on 26 March 2019, the Board agreed to a number of recommendations 
as to its Operating Principles, one being the process by which the Chair of the Board 
would be nominated for the 2019/20 term.  Since the previous meeting, a confidential 
nomination and voting process was undertaken in accordance with that agreement 
Councillor Humphreys was nominated by fellow Board Members to the role of Chair of 
the Board for the 2019/20 municipal year”. 
 

1.2 The Board unanimously agreed to appoint Councillor Humphreys as Chair of the 
Greater Brighton Economic Board for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

1.3 The Chair thanked Board Members for their support for his appointment adding that he 
was excited to take the role on for the next year.  

 
2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
2a Declarations of substitutes 
 
2.1 There were none.   
 
2b Declarations of interests 
 
2.2  There were none. 
 
2c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
2.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 

7



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 16 JULY 2019 

consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
2.4     RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded.  
 
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 March 2019 be 

approved as the correct record.  
 
4 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Chair provided the following Communications:  

 
“O
[...]
ghton Officer Programme Board 

that provided a progress update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme since 
the previous meeting of 26 March 2019. Furthermore, the report sought approval to 
delegate authority to the Chair to prepare letters of support for those projects that make 
it through the expression of interest stage in the LGF Growth Deal Unallocated Funding 
June 2019 call; where those projects accord with the five-year strategic priorities of the 
Board. 
 

9.2 In reference to page 80 of the report, Councillor Parkin explained that the Adur Civic 
Centre now would develop 400 jobs, up from 200 and that Adur District Council would 
sell the other site to Hyde Housing creating 171 social and affordable housing units.  
 

9.3 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Board note the report and the Investment Programme Update at Appendix 1. 
 

2) That the Board delegates authority to the Chair to prepare letters of support for those 
projects that make it through the expression of interest stage in the LGF Growth Deal 
Unallocated Funding June 2019 call; where those projects accord with the five-year 
strategic priorities of the Board.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.50am 
 
 

12



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 13 

 
 

Subject: Admission of New Member to the Board 

Date of Meeting: 15 October 2019 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Economic Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Andy Hill Tel: 01273 291873 

 Email: andy.hill@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 At the Greater Brighton Economic Board (“the Board”) Meeting on 26 March 

2019, a decision was taken to invite Arun District Council to become a 
constituent member of the Board, joining the Greater Brighton Economic Joint 
Committee (“GBEJC”), subject to both their agreement and formal ratification 
from the Board’s member organisations. 

 
1.2 On 17 July 2019 a Council decision was made by Arun District Council to join the 

Board. 
 

1.3 The GBEJC is a joint committee established pursuant to section 102 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Local Government Act 1972 and The Local 
Authorities Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions (England) Regulations 
2012 require the constituent authorities of a joint committee to decide the 
membership of that committee and it was therefore necessary for each of the 
local authority members of the Board to decide that Arun District Council should 
become a member of GBEJC.  
 

1.4 Local authority Board Members have taken an individual decision to ratify Arun 
District Council joining the GBEJC.  Full details of these decisions can be found 
in Background Documents. 
 

1.5 At Worthing Borough Council and Adur District Council the decision to ratify 
Arun’s membership of the Board is tabled for Full Council meetings on 22 
October 2019 and 31 October 2019 respectively. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
 

2.1 That subject to agreement from Full Council at Adur District Council and 
Worthing Borough Council, the Board officially approves that Arun District 
Council joins the GBEJC. 
 

2.2 That the Board agree to amend the Board’s Heads of Terms at Appendix 1. 
 
 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

13



 
3.1 The Greater Brighton Economic Board was founded in April 2014 as part of the 

Greater Brighton City Region’s City Deal with Government. 
 

3.2 The Board comprises the Greater Brighton Economic Joint Committee 
(“GBEJC”), on which the local authorities are represented; and the Greater 
Brighton Business Partnership (“GBBP”), on which the Coast to Capital Local 
Enterprise Partnership, business, university and further education sectors, and 
South Downs National Park Authority are represented. Meetings of the Board 
compromise concurrent meetings of GBEJC and GBBP. 
 

3.3 The following bodies are members of the Board: 
 

i. Brighton & Hove City Council 
ii. Adur District Council 
iii. Worthing Borough Council 

[...]
resolution of the Board to that 

effect, and subject to the approval of each body represented on the Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

25



26



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 14 

 
 

Subject: Greater Brighton Digital Strategy  

Date of Meeting: 15 October 2019 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Paul Brewer Tel: 07881 323471 

 Email: paul.brewer@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All 

 
  
FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 At the Greater Brighton Economic Board (the Board) on 29 January 2019 the 

Board’s Five Year Strategic Priorities paper was approved. 
 
1.2 In the paper, five strategic themes are identified; International, Creative, 

Connected, Talented and Resilient, and there are two key priorities attached to 
each theme.  A list of projects and initiatives to support delivery of the priorities 
over the next five years has also been developed and approved by the Board at 
the July 2019 meeting.   

 
1.3 Under the Connectivity priority, activation of full-fibre infrastructure across the 

City Region has been identified as the key project with a target to increase the 
number of residential and business premises utilising full fibre connection across 
the city region and maximising its potential to facilitate economic growth. 

 
1.4 To this end, this draft Digital Strategy should be seen as a statement of intent, 

which reviews activity already underway, identify areas at an early stage of 
development and provides recommendations for next steps. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the Board notes the content and research findings of the draft Greater 

Brighton Digital Strategy (Appendix 1). 
 
2.2 That the Board notes the list of recommendations put forward in the draft Greater 

Brighton Digital Strategy and listed in section 5 of this cover paper.  
 
2.3 That the Board approves the Greater Brighton Digital Strategy in its current 

working format and supports the recommendation of an action plan with 
responsibilities, timescales and resources allocated appropriately. 

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In October 2018, the Board was presented with a paper from Mid Sussex District 

Council on the need for the installation of Full Fibre across the City Region to 
stimulate productivity and investment in the area.  

27



 
3.2 The paper included two recommendations: 

 Consider the development of full fibre digital infrastructure for the Greater 
Brighton area as a key priority within the Five Year Strategic Priorities as a 
part of the economic development approach for the sub region. 

 Enable the sub region to have a coherent narrative, and cooperate on the 
delivery of full fibre to support the Government’s Industrial Strategy 

  
3.3 As referred to in 1.2, the Board approved the inclusion of the activation of full-

fibre infrastructure across the City Region within the Five Year Strategic Plan. 
This assumes the installation of the fibre, something that is happening at various 
speeds across the region, as detailed in Section 4. 
 

3.4 Full fibre enables the provision of ultrafast connectivity using optical fibre end-to-
end with no legacy copper “last mile”.  It provides speeds of 1000Mbps (gigabit) 
and well beyond.  The UK Government has a target to connect 15 million 
premises with full fibre by 2025.  

 
3.2 Full fibre provides the foundations for next generation digital services for 

businesses and residents, and is enshrined in the Greater Brighton Five Year 
Strategic Priorities, Gatwick 3600 and West Sussex County Council’s Digital 
Infrastructure Strategy.  It will underpin 5G mobile networks and enable the much 
wider digital advances needed to meet the 4 Grand Challenges of the UK 
Industrial Strategy.   

 
4 CURRENT ACTIVITY  
 

FULL FIBRE 
 
4.1 There is a significant amount of work underway across the city region for 

delivering 
[...]
Greater Brighton 
Officer Programme Board (GBOPB) were tasked with developing a project or 
projects where this can add value to the inward investment and trade proposition.  
  

1.2 The activity that was considered to have most value in supporting the proposition 
was to conduct a city region business survey. Greater Brighton had not 
previously engaged directly with businesses across the city region to determine 
their business needs opportunities and challenges. 
 

1.3 On 26 March 2019 a report was brought to the Board to provide an update on the 
progress of the Greater Brighton Business Survey, specifically to mark the end of 
stage 1 of the project which was the desk research and stakeholder engagement. 
 

1.4 In April 2019 the main Business Survey commenced and the survey team were 
tasked with surveying 1,500 businesses from across the city region. In addition, 
the sample would need to be representative of the business base in terms of 
business location, business size and sector. 
 

1.5 The survey was completed at the end of June and the attached report outlines 
the key findings.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Board notes the implications at the end of each section of the report. 
 
2.2 That the Board agrees that the findings and implications should help shape future 

support to business, including the activity of the Inward Investment Desk, which 
was agreed at the July meeting, and any other business support initiatives. 
 

2.3 That the Board agrees that where the implications link back to project ideas 
identified within the Five Year Strategic Priorities, these projects should be 
worked-up in more detail and proposals prepared around how to take them 
forward. 
 

53

mailto:Nick.Hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk


3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Following approval of the Greater Brighton Inward Investment & Export Strategy 

in April 2018, there was acknowledgement from the Board that for any 
investment and trade activity to 
[...]
uthority for the replacement of 

the Yacht Club facility. Work has now commenced on the foundations of the new Yacht 

Club. A separate planning application has been approved for the flood defences and cycle 

path along the A259.   

Adur District Council has secured funding from the Environment Agency through Grant in 

Aid to support the delivery of the flood defence wall. A project team are preparing plans 

to deliver the flood defence scheme on completion of the new Yacht Club. 

Target Milestones 

End Date: Mar 2021. 

105



106



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 18 

 
 

Subject: Greater Brighton One Public Estate Programme: 
2018/19 Annual Report 

Date of Meeting: 15 October 2019 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Public Sector Property 
Group   

Contact Officer: Name: Angela Dymott   Tel: 01273 291450 

 Email: angela.dymott@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 

 
1.1 On 18 October 2016, the Greater Brighton Economic Board (“the Board”) agreed 

the governance arrangements for the Greater Brighton One Public Estate 
Programme (“the local OPE Programme”) and the associated Terms of 
Reference for the Greater Brighton Strategic Property Board. Included within 
these Terms of Reference is the requirement to submit an Annual Report to the 
Board. 

 
1.2 The One Public Estate (OPE) Memorandum of Understanding between the Local 

Government Association (LGA), Cabinet Office and the Greater Brighton OPE 
Partnership (“the Partnership”), led by Brighton & Hove City Council, requires the 
Partnership to “provide an end of year report highlighting overall achievements 
and progress with delivery of OPE projects”. 

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to submit the Programme’s 2018/19 Annual Report 

to the Board, which will also be submitted to the National OPE Team in the LGA 
and Cabinet Office as the Partnership’s end of year report. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2
[...]
01920

The Greater Brighton public sector partnership

130



67
39

 B
rig

ht
on

 &
 H

ov
e 

C
ity

 C
ou

nc
il 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 T
ea

m

The Greater Brighton One Public Estate Programme Annual Report 2018-19

For more information visit the Greater Brighton website at https://greaterbrighton.com

August 2019

131

https://greaterbrighton.com


132


	Agenda
	11 Minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Greater Brighton Economic Board – Admission of New Member to the Board
	14 Greater Brighton Digital Strategy
	Greater Brighton Digital Strategy APX. n 1
	Greater Brighton Economic Board
	Introduction
	Digital Connectivity and Digital Services

	Theme : Connectivity
	Full fibre
	What’s happening in the Greater Brighton City Region?

	5G
	What’s happening in the Greater Brighton City Region?

	Public Connectivity
	Internet of Things

	Theme : Digital Services
	Open Data & Standards
	Business
	Retail
	Visitors
	Transport & Environmental Monitoring
	Work and Skills
	Health & Social Care
	Digital Inclusion
	Recommendations



	16 Greater Brighton Business Survey
	GBEB Business Survey Summary FINAL

	17 Progress Update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme
	Progress Update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme APX. n 1

	18 Greater Brighton One Public Estate Programme Annual Report
	Greater Brighton One Public Estate Programme Annual Report APX. n 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 15 OCTOBER 2019 

 
RICARDO CENTENARY INNOVATION CENTRE, SHOREHAM-BY-SEA, WEST SUSSEX, 

BN43 5FG 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Humphreys (Chair) Ash-Edwards, Lamb, Mac Cafferty, Parkin, Platts 
and Walsh 
 
Business Partners: Alison Addy, Trevor Beattie, Prof. Dean, Nick Juba, Claire Mason, Dean 
Orgill, Henry Powell, Andrew Swayne 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

10 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
10a Declarations of substitutes 
 
10.1 Prof. Dean was present as substitute for Prof. Humphris.   
 
10b Declarations of interests 
 
10.2  There were none. 
 
10c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
10.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
10.4   RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded.  
 
11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
11.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as the correct 

record.  
 
12 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
12.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 

 



 

2 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 15 OCTOBER 
2019 

“I would like to welcome Claire Mason who is attending as a Board member for the first 
time representing Coast to Capital LEP.  We look forward to working with you as the 
Greater Brighton Partnership moves forward.   
 
On 3rd October, the District Planning Committee at Mid Sussex gave its approval for 
outline planning permission for the Northern Arc.  This will start 15 years of building 
work, which includes 3,000 homes, extra care housing, a four-hectare business park, 
two primary schools and a secondary school, and 82 hectares of green space.  Key to 
delivering the much-needed homes is implementation of essential infrastructure, and 
Homes England are planning on investing around £41m in vital infrastructure over the 
next 3 years to unlock the Northern Arc site. 
 
Last week Transport for the South East (TfSE) launched its transport strategy which sets 
out its vison for the region until 2050.  It’s crucial to see that some of the city region’s 
key transport issues are acknowledged, including the Brighton Mainline, and developing 
initiatives to address these challenges will be a priority in the Strategy.  TfSE are 
consulting with partners, businesses and residents across the South East to get their 
views on the draft strategy from now until 10th January 2020. The Greater Brighton 
Officer Team will be contacting Board members to discuss providing a response on 
behalf of the Board and we would look to making the strongest possible case for much 
needed interventions in our transport network so that we can deliver a sustainable, 
healthy, accessible, safe and integrated transport offer for the City Region. 

 
I, along with colleagues from the South Downs National Park, visited Ridgeview Wine 
Estate on 3rd October. Ridgeview are key players within Greater Brighton’s rural 
economy and export their wines globally.  They are very proud of their part in the wider 
food, drink, tourism and hospitality sectors within the Greater Brighton region and their 
place within the South Downs National Park. Their CEO talked to us about their 
contribution to investment in the area and their excitement about the future of tourism 
across Greater Brighton.  
 
I will also be opening the South Downs National Park Rural Economy Conference on 17 
October and look forward to hearing more about the challenges and opportunities faced 
by that sector of our economy. 
 
At the end of August, I sent letters to the new Secretaries of State for International 
Trade, Business, Energy and the Industrial Strategy, Transport, Digital, Culture, Media 
and Sport and the Minister for Housing, Communities and Local Government to outline 
the Board’s vision for the region and invite them to visit to see for themselves the great 
work we are doing to increase productivity and growth. 
 
The Greater Brighton Comms Team have published and circulated the Greater Brighton 
Experts Guide. Thanks to all partners who agreed to help to raise the profile of the 
Board and the region as a whole”. 

 
13 GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD – ADMISSION OF NEW MEMBER TO 

THE BOARD 
 
13.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Office Programme Board 

that sought approval that Arun District Council joins the GBEJC subject to agreement 



 

3 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 15 OCTOBER 
2019 

from Full Council at Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council. The report was 
supplemented by a presentation by Arun District Council proving an overview and 
information on the region.  
 

13.2 Henry Powell noted that Arun District Council was within the CWS area and expressed 
support for the proposed magenta bypass route that would promote business growth by 
approximately 8%, something that was very much needed in the area.  
 

13.3 Councillor Mac Cafferty asked for the ways in which Arun could help the Greater 
Brighton region in delivering the housing requirement desperately needed.  
 

13.4 Councillor Walsh clarified that Arun accounted for a sizable amount of the allocation of 
housing delivery in the CWS area and had more empty space that some of the other 
areas along the coast. Councillor Walsh added that the allocation was in its Local Plan 
and therefore, Arun would make every effort to deliver that amount.  
 

13.5 RESOLVED-  
 
1) That subject to agreement from Full Council at Adur District Council and Worthing 

Borough Council, the Board officially approves that Arun District Council joins the 
GBEJC. 

 
2) That the Board agree to amend the Board’s Heads of Terms at Appendix 1. 
 
14 GREATER BRIGHTON DIGITAL STRATEGY 
 
14.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that set out the draft Greater Brighton Digital Strategy. Connectivity had been identified 
as a priority in the Board’s Five Year Strategic Plan and activation of full-fibre 
infrastructure across the City Region had been identified as the key project within that.  
 

14.2 Andrew Swayne stated that the report did not set a concrete plan, timeline and there 
was no mention of regular updates to the Board. Andrew Swayne observed that there 
was opportunities to interlink the Strategy with the work of the Greater Brighton 
Infrastructure Panel, One Public Estate programme and Transport for the South East.  
 

14.3 Paul Brewer clarified that the report was focussed on developing understanding of the 
issue and there was a separate development process underway. This understanding 
concerned what the issues were, how they would be resourced and when each stage 
would start.  
 

14.4 Dean Orgill stated that the proposals were a good example of what the Board could 
deliver, and it was important to have a strategy in place to map out and co-ordinate the 
process.  
 

14.5 Trevor Beattie stated that there were good ideas in the report however, there had to be 
caution to not over promise and under deliver. Trevor Beattie stated that clarity on the 
pilot process would be useful as well as clarity on any actions that could be undertaken 
now. Furthermore, the SDNPA collaborate with planned work on rural connectivity.  
 



 

4 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 15 OCTOBER 
2019 

14.6 Councillor Platts what guidance would be given to SME’s to ensure they were making 
technological investment at the right time. Councillor Platts also urged positive 
assistance in the roll out for older people and those with disabilities.  
 

14.7 Nick Hibberd agreed that was a key challenge and proposed closer working with the 
Everything Connects Group in West Sussex to promote inclusion measures.  
 

14.8 Councillor Walsh stated that it was key to have buy in from the communications 
companies on full fibre provision.  
 

14.9 Paul Brewer explained that there would be a multi-mode delivery model with public 
sector involvement necessary to unlock a commercial commitment. This could include 
the public sector committing its own assets to assist delivery of full fibre. For smaller 
towns, it would be necessary to work with communities to build access networks to 
homes and businesses and unlocking commercial investment would be a challenge.  
 

14.10 Councillor Ash-Edwards noted that West Sussex County Council had invested £21m of 
its retained business rates to fund digital investment. Councillor Ash-Edwards noted that 
commercial investment was unlikely in rural areas therefore, public intervention was 
likely and required.  
 

14.11 Nick Hibberd stated that one challenge would be that a different approach on how to 
deliver ultra-fast broadband was taken by the many different providers. Nick Hibberd 
added that it would be useful to join up the various partner strategies.  
 

14.12 Councillor Lamb stated that advancements in technology would change the economic 
landscape and that the priority should be on realising the economic impact of full fibre.  
 

14.13 Paul Brewer replied that full fibre was the priority with the Digital Strategy an opportunity 
to follow on from the roll out. The roll out of full fibre to businesses would ensure that 
residential areas could also be picked up amongst that and the more widespread full 
fibre became, so too would 5G which was key to the outcomes the Strategy was 
seeking.  
 

14.14 Councillor Lamb noted that homes were not necessarily located in the same areas as 
businesses.  
 

14.15 Paul Brewer agreed and explained that public sector intervention would be necessary in 
more remote areas and would benefit sectors such as adult social care and intelligent 
agriculture.  
 

14.16 RESOLVED-   
 

1) That the Board notes the content and research findings of the draft Greater Brighton 
Digital Strategy (Appendix 1). 

 
2) That the Board notes the list of recommendations put forward in the draft Greater 

Brighton Digital Strategy and listed in section 5 of this cover paper.  
 



 

5 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 15 OCTOBER 
2019 

3) That the Board approves the Greater Brighton Digital Strategy in its current working 
format and supports the recommendation of an action plan with responsibilities, 
timescales and resources allocated appropriately. 

 
15 LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
15.1 The Board considered a presentation by Jonathan Sharrock that set out the results of 

the Economic Profile research of the C2C region undertaken, the conclusions of that 
research and ideas on how that could inform the development of its Local Industrial 
Strategy.  
 

15.2 Nick Hibberd stated that consultation offered the Greater Brighton region to clear 
express what it could offer as a city region adding that the draft response would be 
circulated to the Board and sign off requested via email due to the short timeframe.  
 

15.3 Councillor Platts stated her concern for the extreme short of affordable housing in the 
region and asked if that response could convey a request for additional powers for local 
authorities to build housing.  
 

15.4 Councillor Ash-Edwards stated that the information provided was comprehensive and a 
logical approach would be to draw priorities form the evidence base.  
 

15.5 Andrew Swayne commended the update adding that it was important to focus on an 
increase in home-based working and home work to meet the objective to reduce the 
regions carbon footprint. 

 
16 GREATER BRIGHTON BUSINESS SURVEY 
 
16.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that set out the results and findings of the Greater Brighton Business Survey and asked 
for approval for various actions relating to those findings.  
 

16.2 RESOLVED-   
 

1) That the Board notes the implications at the end of each section of the report. 
 

2) That the Board agrees that the findings and implications should help shape future 
support to business, including the activity of the Inward Investment Desk, which was 
agreed at the July meeting, and any other business support initiatives. 
 

3) That the Board agrees that where the implications link back to project ideas identified 
within the Five Year Strategic Priorities, these projects should be worked-up in more 
detail and proposals prepared around how to take them forward. 

 
17 PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 
17.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided a progress update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme since 
the previous meeting of 16 July 2019. 
 



 

6 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 15 OCTOBER 
2019 

17.2 Councillor Mac Cafferty noted that in the past week, the Treasury had increased interest 
on loans from the Public Works Board and expressed his fear that would affect key 
projects on both the Investment Programme and One Public Estate Programme. 
Councillor Mac Cafferty noted that the LGA had estimated the cost of this decision on 
council’s to be £70 million and asked if it was known what impact the decision would 
have upon the Region.  
 

17.3 The Chair noted that the announcement had only been made in the past week and the 
result of that announcement could be circulated once more information was known.  
 

17.4 RESOLVED- That the Board note the report and the Investment Programme Update at 
Appendix 1. 

 
18 GREATER BRIGHTON ONE PUBLIC ESTATE PROGRAMME ANNUAL REPORT 
 
18.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Public Sector Property 

Group that set out the One Public Estate Programme’s 2018/19 Annual Report that 
would also be submitted to the National OPE Team in the LGA and Cabinet Office as 
the Partnership’s end of year report. 
 

18.2 RESOLVED- That the Board notes the content of the Programme’s 2018/19 Annual 
Report. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.15pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


